The ex-post facto research design was used in this study due to the fact that the variables cannot 

be manipulated by the researcher. This method was adopted since social scientific research 

problems do not lend themselves to experimental and controlled inquiry of the ex-post factor 

kind. The population comprises of one hundred and fifty one (151) firms listed on Nigerian 

Exchange Group as at 31st December, 2024. Since the entire listed firms cannot be used for the 

study, the study is limited to six (6) listed healthcare firms in Nigeria. In selecting the sample, 

purposive sample technique was used to derive the sample size which used to ensure that the